From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of Her Majesty's Province of United Canada, passed in the year 1851. Quebec: Stewart Derbishire and George Desbarts, 1852.

16 Victoria – Chapter 98

An Act to transfer the place of meeting of the Municipal Council of the Municipality of Drummond, Number Two, to the Village of St. Christophe d'Arthabaska, in the said Municipality. Assented to 22nd April, 1853.

Whereas the place of meeting of the Municipal Council of the Municipality of Drummond, Number Two, was, by an Act passed in the Session held in, the fourteenth and fifteenth years of Her Majesty's Reign, and intituled, An Act to transfer the place of holding the meetings of the Municipal Council of the Municipality of Drummond, Number Two, from 'French Village' in the Township of Kingsey, to the Village of Stanfold in the said Municipality, fixed at the said village of Stanfold, and it is expedient, for the general convenience of the population of the said Municipality, to transfer the place of meeting of the said Municipal Council, to a more central position; And whereas the village of St. Christophe d'Arthabaska, in the said county of Drummond, is more central and more conveniently situated for the majority of the inhabitants of the said Municipality: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and fo-the Government of Canada, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That on, from and after the Tenth day of May next, the place of meeting of the Municipal Council of the said Municipality, shall be the said village of St. Christophe d'Arthabaska, instead of the said village of Stanfold.